children for effective teaching and learning in primary schools. The area of the study is Awka south Local 
Government Education Authority of Anambra state. It has 42 primary schools 
Population of the study 
The population of the study comprises all the forty-two (42) primary schools, seven hundred and eleven 
teachers (711). 
Sample size/ sample techniques   
Purposive sampling technique was adopted in selecting six (6) primary schools out of forty-two (42).Then, 
through simple random sampling one hundred and ten (110) teachers were selected.   

INSTRUMENTATION 
The instrument for data collection was a 30-item questionnaire titled Enhancing Listening Questionnaire